



Jersey

## COMMUNITY PROVISIONS (RESTRICTIVE MEASURES – UKRAINE) (AMENDMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2014

*Made*

*Coming into force*

**THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL RELATIONS**, in pursuance of Article 2 of the European Communities Legislation (Implementation) (Jersey) Law 1996, orders as follows –

### **1 Amendment of Order imposing restrictive measures in respect of Ukraine**

- (1) The Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Ukraine) (Jersey) Order 2014 (“the principal Order”) shall be amended in accordance with the following provisions of this Article.
- (2) In Article 1 of the principal Order –
  - (a) for the words “In this Order, ‘Council Regulation’ means –” and paragraph (a), there shall be substituted the following –

“In this Order, ‘Council Regulations’ means –

    - (a) in Article 2 –
      - (i) Council Regulation (EU) No. 208/2014 of 5 March 2014 (OJ No. L 66/1, 6.3.2014) concerning restrictive measures directed against certain persons, entities and bodies in view of the situation in Ukraine, and
      - (ii) Council Regulation (EU) No. 269/2014 of 17 March 2014 (OJ No. L 78/6, 17.3.2014) concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine;”;
    - (b) in paragraph (b), for the words “that Council Regulation” there shall be substituted the words “those Council Regulations”.
- (3) In Article 2 of the principal Order –
  - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words “the Council Regulation has” there shall be substituted the words “both Council Regulations have”;

- 
- (b) in the heading and in paragraphs (2) and (3), for the words “Council Regulation” in each place in which they occur, there shall be substituted the words “Council Regulations”;
  - (c) in paragraph (4), for the words “The Council Regulation” there shall be substituted the words “Each of the Council Regulations”.
- (4) In Article 3 of the principal Order, for the words “Council Regulation” there shall be substituted the words “Council Regulations”.
  - (5) In Article 4 of the principal Order, in paragraphs (1)(a) and (b), (2) and (3)(a), for the words “the Council Regulation” in each place in which they occur there shall be substituted the words “either of the Council Regulations”.
  - (6) In Article 5(1) of the principal Order, for the words “Council Regulation” in each place in which they occur there shall be substituted the words “Council Regulations”.
  - (7) In the Schedule to the principal Order, in paragraphs 1(1) and 2(1)(c) and (d), for the words “Council Regulation” in each place in which they occur there shall be substituted the words “Council Regulations”.

## 2 Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Ukraine) (Amendment) (Jersey) Order 2014, and shall come into force forthwith.

*Signed*.....

*Date*.....

*Minister for External Relations*

